As of 30.06.23, some commitments in the construction industry have been placed on a
watchlist.

The implementation of the upgraded loss model has not had a significant effect on the total
loss provisions for the Group as at 30.06.23. The relative effect is smaller in the corporate

market segment than it is in the retail market segment.

Sensitivity analysis

The table below shows the ECL calculated for the three applied scenarios in isolation. The
calculations are broken down into the main segments Retail Market and Corporate Market,
which add up to Parent Bank. In addition to the segmented ECL for the applied scenario
weights, the table shows four alternative scenario weightings. The first two alternatives show
previously applied scenario weights. The last two alternatives indicate sensitivity to an
improvement in relation to the applied scenario weight with an increased weight for of the
best case, while the last alternative indicates a deterioration in relation to the applied
scenario weight, with a 30 per cent probability of the downside scenario and thereby an
adjustment of the probability of the base scenario.   The analysis is exclusive of individual loss
provisions.

26/58

30.06.23

TNOK RM CM Parent bank

SC1 ECL in Base cenario 40.160   277.738   317.898

SC2 ECL in Downturn scenario 111.423   889.035   1.000.458

SC3 ECL in Upturn scenario 22.691   104.073   126.764

ECL with used scenarioweightning 75/15/10% 57.117   421.881   1.445.120

Sensitivity:

ECL with alternative scenario weightning 80/10/10% 66.918   504.890   571.808

ECL with alternative scenario weightning 70/20/10% 63.355   474.354   537.710

ECL with alternative scenario weightning 65/25/10% 56.229   413.195   460.424

ECL with alternativw scenario weightning 60/30/10% 59.792   443.760   503.552

27/58

Note 3 - Net interest income

Parent Bank Group
(Amount in NOK million)

2Q22 2Q23 2Q23 2Q22

Interest income

 34  84 Interest income from loans to other credit institutions (amortized cost)  11  2

 563 1 098 Interest income from loans to customers (amortized cost) 1 244  670

 67  63 Interest income from loans to customers (fair value profit and loss)  77  67

 0  0 Interest income from loans to customers (fair value other comprehensive income)  0  0

 85  193 Interest income from certificates and bonds (fair value profit and loss)  193  84

 749 1 438 Total interest income 1 525  824

Interest cost

 17  23 Interest cost on debt to other credit institutions (amortized cost)  20  19

 115  418 Interest cost on debt to customers (amortized cost)  417  114

 75  137 Interest cost on the issued securities (amortizes cost)  136  75

 10  84 Interest cost on subordinated capital and debt (amortized cost)  84  10

 217  662 Total interest cost  657  243

 11  13 Guarantee fund fee  13  11

 521  763 Net interest income  855  521

1,72 % 2,42 % Interest margin in relation to average total assets 2,65 % 1,86 %

28/58

Note 4 - Net fee-, commission- and other operating income

Parent bank Group Group

(Amounts in mill NOK)

2Q22 2Q23 30.06.22 30.06.23 30.06.23 30.06.22 2Q23 2Q22

 63  41  136  87 Provision from SB1 BK & NK  87  136  41  63

 57  68  112  128 Payment facilities  128  112  68  57

 49  52  98  104 Sales provision insurance products  104  98  52  49

 8  10  14  20 Guarantee commissions  20  14  10  8

 0  0 Real estate broking  59  56  33  34

 12  13  24  26 Portfolio commissions  26  24  13  12

 17  16  34  34 Credit commision  34  34  17  17

 5  4  9  8 Other commisions  85  67  50  40

 211  204  427  407 Total commission income  543  541  284  280

 14  18  26  34 Commission costs  47  38  24  21

 197  186  401  373 Net fee- and commission income  496  503  260  259

 0  0 Accounting services  150  123  78  57

 0  0  3  0 Other operating income  1  1  0  0

 197  186  401  373 Net fee-  and other operating income  647  627  338  316

27 % 20 % 29 % 20 % Percent of net core earnings 28 % 36 % 28 % 35 %

29/58

Note 5 - Net income from financial investments

Parent bank Group
(Amounts in mill NOK)

2Q22 2Q23 30.06.22 30.06.23 30.06.23 30.06.22 2Q23 2Q22

Valued at fair value through profit and loss

Income from equity capital instruments
 65  40  66  96 Dividend from shares  96  66  40  65

 154  514  452  685 Dividend from group companies, assosiated companies and joint ventures
 0 Share result from assosiated companies and joint ventures  41  29  3  18

- 92 - 19 - 3  58 Gains/losses from shares  55  1 - 20 - 94
Gains/losses from group companies, assosiated companies and joint ventures  0  0 0 0

Income from certificates and bonds
- 67 - 11 - 100 - 40 Gains/losses from certificates and bonds - 40 - 100 - 11 - 67

Income from financial derivatives
 19 - 1  25  6 Gains/losses from currencies and hedge derivatives  6  25 - 1  19
- 7 - 6 - 11 - 15 Gains/losses from fixed rate loans to customers - 15 - 11 - 6 - 7
72  517 429 790 Net income from  fair value financial investments 143 10 5 - 66

Valued at amortized cost

Income from certificates and bonds
Gains/losses from certificates and bonds

 0  0  0  0 Net income from financial investments valued at amortized cost  0  0  0  0

Total income fra currency trading
 72  517  429  790 Total net income from financial investments  143  10  5 - 66

30/58

Note 6 - Expenses
Parent   Group

(Amounts in mill NOK)

2Q22 2Q23 30.06.22 30.06.23 30.06.23 30.06.22 2Q23 2Q22

 99  100  197  201 Personel expenses  341  317  170  157

 10  11  20  21 Pension costs  28  30  14  15

 27  28  53  56 Social costs  73  63  36  31

 136  139  270  278 Total personnel costs  442  410  220  203

 66  63  143  140 IT expenses  151  154  68  70

 41  40  72  67 Other administrative expenses  92  79  53  43

 17  15  34  30 Ordinary depreciation  44  47  22  23

 4  4  8  9 Operating costs properties  10  9  5  4

 19  23  36  44 Other operating expenses  112  93  62  53

 283  284  563  568 Total costs  851  792  430  396

31/58

Note 7 - Leases

31.12.22 30.06.23 30.06.23 31.12.22

Right to use asset

336 303 Carrying amount 01.01. 386 387

4 0 Additions 6 4

-3 0  -Derecognition 0 -3

1 32 Other changes 21 37
 338  335 Carrying amountat the end of the period  412  424

34 15 Depreciation in the period 20 38
 303  321 Carrying amount of right to use asset at the end of the period  392  386

Lease liability

343 312 Carrying amount 01.01. 399 397

4 0 Additions 6 4

-40 -17 Lease payments in the period -23 -43

7 3 Interest 4 8

-3 32 Other changes 21 33
 312  330 Lease liability at the end of the period  406  399

Profit and loss

34 15 Depreciation 20 38

7 3 Interest 4 8
 41  18 Total lease expence  24  47

Undiscounted lease liabilities and maturity of cash outflows

33 38 Less than 1 year (this year) 45 45

32 37 1-2 years 42 41

31 33 2-3 years 40 40

31 31 3-4 years 40 39

31 30 4-5 years 39 38

219 204 More than 5 years 259 277

 377  373 Total  465  481

On a lease’s start date, the Group recognises a liability to pay rent and an asset that represents the right to use the

underlying asset during the term of the lease (‘right-of-use asset’). The Group sets the lease liabilities and ‘right-of-use

assets’ at the present value of the remaining rent payments, discounted with the aid of the Group’s marginal loan

rate. The discount rate used upon establishment is 2.09 per cent.

Interest costs on the lease liability are recognised as costs on an ongoing basis and the right-of-use asset is

depreciated on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.